

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
NOV 24 2003
BY 

Court of Appeals No. 34777-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

TITUS DION PETERSON,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Pierce County Superior Court

Cause No.03-1-03896-4

**The Honorable Thomas P. Larkin,
Presiding at the Trial Court**

**Sheri L. Arnold
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98417
email: slarnold2002@yahoo.com
(253)759-5940**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1-2
1. Where Mr. Peterson had been charged in the information with committing a crime while on community custody, the State had failed to introduce any evidence at trial regarding whether or not Mr. Peterson was on community custody at the time of the crime, and the jury had rendered its verdict without being instructed on or given a special verdict form regarding whether or not Mr. Peterson was on community custody, was it error and did it violate Mr. Peterson’s right to be free from double jeopardy for the trial court to allow introduction of new evidence and hold a “special hearing” to determine whether or not Mr. Peterson was on community custody at the time these crimes were committed?.....	1
2. Was Mr. Peterson’s offender score properly calculated where the trial court based his offender score on his out of state convictions but failed to engage in the required comparability analysis on the record?.....	1
3. Did Mr. Peterson receive effective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel failed to move the court to consider the charges of assault in the third degree and attempt to elude the police officer as the same criminal conduct for purposes of sentencing?.....	1,2
4. Did the State produce sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Peterson of assault in the third degree where the State did not introduce any evidence that Mr. Peterson’s intent in backing towards the police car was to assault the officers rather than to elude the officers?.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-7
A. Procedural Background.....	2-4

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. Factual Background.....	4-7
IV. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY.....	7-13
V. ARGUMENT.....	13-31
1. Mr. Peterson’s right to be free from double jeopardy was violated when the trial court asked the jury to take new evidence and decide whether or not he was on community custody at the time the crimes were committed after the jury had returned its verdict.....	13
A. A jury must decide whether or not an offender was on community custody at the time of the crime in order for the sentencing court to add a point to the offender’s offender score at sentencing.....	14-15
B. The initial jury verdict did not include a finding that Mr. Peterson was on community custody at the time the crimes were committed.....	15
C. Because the initial verdict entered by the jury was silent regarding the issue of Mr. Peterson’s community custody status, double jeopardy barred Mr. Peterson from being put on trial again to answer that question.....	15,16
D. The trial court exceeded its statutory authority when it asked the jury hear additional evidence to determine whether or not Mr. Peterson was on community custody at the time the crimes were committed.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2. Mr. Peterson’s offender score was improperly calculated based on his out of State conviction where the State failed to provide sufficient evidence for the trial court to perform the mandatory comparability analysis and where no comparability analysis was performed.....	21
A. The State presented insufficient evidence to allow the court to perform the required comparability analysis between Mr. Peterson’s Maryland convictions and Washington law.....	23,24
B. No comparability analysis was performed.....	25
C. On remand, the trial court cannot consider Mr. Peterson’s Maryland convictions for sentencing.....	25
3. A defendant does not receive effective assistance of counsel where his attorney fails to present a motion which, if granted, would reduce the defendant’s offender score at sentencing.....	26
A. It was not objectively reasonable nor was it legitimate trial strategy for Mr. Peterson’s trial counsel to fail to move to the court to consider the third degree assault and the attempting to elude charges as the same criminal conduct for purposes of sentencing.....	27,28
B. Mr. Peterson was prejudiced by his trial counsel’s deficient performance.....	30
4. There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Peterson of assault in the third degree.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Table of Cases

Federal Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	14
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978).....	16
<i>Dows v. Wood</i> , 211 F.3d 480 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> 121 S.Ct. 254, 531 U.S. 908, 148 L.Ed.2d 183.....	26
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	17

Washington Cases

<i>In re Moore</i> , 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300 (1991).....	19
<i>In re Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 930, 107 S.Ct. 398, 93 L.Ed 351 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 73 Wn.App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....	22
<i>State v. Corrado</i> , 81 Wn.App. 640, 915 P.2d 1121 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1011, 989 P.2d 1138 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 190 Wn.2d 164, 67 P.2d 894 (1937).....	16
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u> (continued)	
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452, (1999), <i>review denied on appeal after remand</i> 142 Wn.2d. 1003, 11 P.3d 824 (2000).....	21,22,23,25,26
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 103 Wn.App 435, 13 P.3d 646 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Hochhalter</i> , 131 Wn.App. 506, 128 P.3d 104, (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 126 Wn.App. 136, 107 P.3d 755, <i>review granted</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1017, 124 P.3d 659 (2005).....	14,15
<i>State v. Le Pitre</i> , 54 Wn. 166, 103 P. 27 (1909).....	19
<i>State v. Labarbera</i> , 128 Wn.App. 343, 115 P.3d 1038 (2005).....	23,25
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2294, 164 L.Ed. 820 (2006).....	26,27
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982).....	18,19
<i>State v. Mulcare</i> , 189 Wn. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937).....	18
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 33 Wn.App. 741, 657 P.2d 800, <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1015 (1983).....	19
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 67 Wn.App. 891, 841 P.2d 81 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998).....	29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	30,31
<i>Weber v. Snohomish Shingle Co.</i> , 37 Wn. 576, 79 P. 1126 (1905).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
	<u>Other Authorities</u>
CrR 6.16.....	19
RCW 9.94A.525.....	13
RCW 9.94A.589.....	28
RCW 9A.36.031.....	30
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	16
WA. Const. Art 1 § 22.....	26
